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Main Car Parks

South Lakeland Council has 41 'Pay and Display' car parks throughout the area,
with some 5,300 spaces. The Westmorland Shopping Centre car park now
operates a Pay-on-Foot system.

The car parks comprise of long stay, short stay and multi-tariff facilities depending
on the particular location. Civil Enforcement Officers patrol these car parks on a
regular basis so please ensure that your ticket is properly displayed and the
correct tariff has been paid for the duration of stay.

If you are not certain of the length of your stay it
always advisable to allow a reasonable margin of
safety as visits invariably last longer than first
anticipated. We want you to enjoy your stay with us
and hope that you will return soon, so please don't
risk a getting a ticket! Please ensure that you have
an assortment of change for the machine.

Please note that our machines do not accept 5p pieces or £2 coins. There is a
machine at Glebe Rd Car Park, Bowness-on-Windermere which accept credit
cards (not debit cards).

The main car parks are listed below

KENDAL
The Westmorland Centre on Blackball Road (730 spaces)
South Lakeland House, Lowther Street (230 spaces)
(Pay-on-Foot scheme)

BOWNESS
Rayrigg Road (200 spaces)
Glebe Road (134 spaces)
Braithwaite Fold (Seasonal - 900 spaces)

WINDERMERE
Broad Street (119 spaces)

AMBLESIDE
Rydal Road (198 spaces)

KIRKBY LONSDALE
There is ample parking on New Road

GRANGE OVER SANDS
There is ample parking around the town.

ULVERSTON
Buxton Place (129 spaces)
Brewery Street (104 spaces)
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CAR PARK NAME

AMBLESIDE

King Street

Lake Road

Low Fold

Miller Bridge

Rydal Road

TARIFF TYPE

Short Stay

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi Tariff

Multi-Tariff

CURRENT TARIFF

2008/2009

Period

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Cost
(£)

1.30

2.40

3.60

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

No SLDC Parking Permits
Permitted

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

BOWNESS

Braithwaite Fold

Ferry Nab

Glebe Road

Quarry Mount

Rayrigg Road

TARIFF TYPE

Long Stay

Long Stay

Long Stay

Short Stay

Multi-Tariff

CURRENT TARIFF

2008/2009

Period Cost
(£)

Open Daily Between
8.00am and 8.00pm

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 14 hours

Up to 14 hours
(with trailer)

3.60

5.00

6.00

5.00

7.00

No SLDC Parking Permits
Permitted

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

3.60

5.00

6.00

1.30

2.40

3.60

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

GRANGE-OVER-SANDS

Berners Close

Hampsfell Road

Kents Bank Road

Main Street

Windermere Road

TARIFF TYPE

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

CURRENT TARIFF

2008/2009

Period

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Cost
(£)

0.60

1.10

1.70

2.30

4.00

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

GRASMERE

Red Bank Road

KENDAL

Blackball Road

Booths Supermarket

Dowkers Lane

Highgate (Bowman)

TARIFF TYPE

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff
(Sat-Sun & BH's)

Short Stay
(Shoppers)

Short Stay
(Shoppers)

Long Stay

CURRENT TARIFF

2008/2009

Period

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Cost
(£)

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

Permit Holders Only Mon-Fri

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

No SLDC Parking Permits
Permitted

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

1.00

1.80

2.60

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

KENDAL cont.

Kendal Parish Church

Library Road

Peppercorn Lane

Sandes Avenue

TARIFF TYPE

Multi-Tariff

CURRENT TARIFF

2008/2009

Period Cost
(£)

Charges Apply Mon-Sat Only
Sunday Free

No SLDC Parking Permits Permitted

Long Stay

Short Stay

Multi-Tariff
(Sat-Sun & BH's)

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

2.60

3.50

5.00

1.00

1.80

2.60

Permit Holders Only Mon-Fri

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

KENDAL Cont.

South Lakeland House

Stricklandgate House

Westmorland
Shopping Centre

TARIFF TYPE CURRENT TARIFF
2008/2009

Period Cost
(£)

Contract Permit Holders and Disabled Badge Holders
Only on Level 3 Mon-Fri

Car Park Gates Locked at 19,00 hours

Re-open at 06.30 hours

Maximum Height Restriction 2,0m

Levels 1 & 2 only Mon-Fri
Levels 1, 2 & 3 Sat & Sun & BH's

Multi-Tariff

Long Stay

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

2.60

3.50

5.00

Car Park gates locked at 19,00 hours

Re-open at 06.30 hours

Maximum Height Restriction 1,88m

Westmorland Shopping Centre Car Park is now a Pay
on Foot (Exit) Car Park

Multi-Tariff First 30
minutes

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

FREE

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

KIRKBY LONSDALE

Booths Supermarket

Market Square

New Road No.1

New Road No. 2

MILNTHORPE

Beetham Road

Milnthorpe Square

Disc Parking Scheme in
Operation

TARIFF TYPE

Short Stay
(Shoppers)

CURRENT TARIFF
2008/2009

Period

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Cost
(£)

1.00

1.80

2.60

NO PUBLIC PARKING ON THURSDAY
(MARKET DAY)

Short Stay

Short Stay

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

1.00

1.80

2.60

1.00

1.80

2.60

1.00

1.80

2.60

3.50

5.00

0.60

1.10

1.70

2.30

4.00

NO PUBLIC PARKING ON FRIDAY
(MARKET DAY)

Free Parking for up to 2-hours
Drivers must display their arrival time on a parking time

disc. Discs are available from local businesses

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008



CAR PARK NAME

MILNTHORPE Cont.

Park Road

ULVERSTON

Brewery Street

Buxton Place

Daltongate

Stockbridge Lane

TARIFF TYPE

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

CURRENT TARIFF
2008/2009

Period

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Cost
(£)

0.60

1.10

1.70

2.30

4.00

0.70

1.40

2.00

2.60

4.00

0.70

1.40

2.00

2.60

4.00

0.70

1.40

2.00

2.60

4.00

0.60

1.10

1.60

2.20

3.50

Ref.: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008 8



CAR PARK NAME

ULVERSTON Cont.

Theatre Street

The Gill

WINDERMERE

Broad Street

Broad Street

Rayrigg Meadow

TARIFF TYPE

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Multi-Tariff

Short Stay

Multi-Tariff

CURRENT TARIFF
2008/2009

Period

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 1 hour

Up to 2 hours

Up to 3 hours

Up to 4 hours

Up to 9 hours

Cost
(£)

0.70

1.40

2.00

2.60

4.00

0.70

1.40

2.00

2.60

4.00

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

1.30

2.40

3.60

1.30

2.40

3.60

5.00

6.00

Ref: PDG-CPTS-2008-2009-WSV-V2-VJP-21-04-2008


